THE NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL

(20 MPH SPEED LIMIT) (NEW LANE AND MARKET LANE, SELBY) ORDER 2025

The North Yorkshire Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 84(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby order as follows:-

- 1. No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 20 miles per hour on any length of road specified in Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any Order or regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.
- 3. This Order shall come into operation on Friday 17th January 2025 and may be cited as "The North Yorkshire Council (20 mph Speed Limit) (New Lane and Market Lane, Selby) Order 2025".
- 4. North Yorkshire County Council (20mph Speed Limit) (Gowthorpe and New Lane, Selby) Order 2009 is hereby revoked, in part, as specified in Schedule 2 hereto.

SCHEDULE 1

20MPH ZONE

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Road	Column 3 Length
1	New Lane	From it's junction with Gowthorpe, extending 106m south of Gowthorpe
2	Market Lane	From it's junction with New Lane, extending 10m east of New Lane

SCHEDULE 2

EXISTING ORDER FOR REVOCATION

Column 1	Column 2
Title of Order	Extent of Revocation
North Yorkshire County	In so far as it relates to
Council (20mph Speed Limit)	Gowthorpe, from a point 34
(Gowthorpe and New Lane,	metres north east of Scott
Selby) Order 2009	Road to the junction with The
	Crescent
	In so far as it relates to New
	Lane, extending 36 metres
	south of Gowthorpe

EXECUTED as a DEED by affixing the Common Seal of **THE NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL** on the Third day of January 2025 in the presence of:

Shray

NY 1907

Authorised signatory



